

No. 18-112

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
INQUIRY CONCERNING A JUDGE
RE: THE HONORABLE VANCE D. DAY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE OREGON COMMISSION ON
JUDICIAL FITNESS AND DISABILITY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of The State Of Oregon**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
Counsel of Record
PAUL M. JONNA
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE
DEFENSE FUND
P.O. Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9948
cslimandri@limandri.com

August 2018

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Oregon Supreme Court’s Erroneous Decision Leaves Unaddressed Serious First Amendment Claims	7
A. Rule 3.3(B) as applied imposed a penalty on Judge Day’s Free Exercise rights.....	7
B. Rule 3.3(B) as applied forces Judge Day to engage in speech and participate in an event that violates his Free Speech rights.....	12
II. Merely Remanding the Case Would Not Address the Threat to Judges’ First Amendment Rights	19
A. Rule 3.3(B) as applied creates a <i>de facto</i> “Religious Test” for judicial office that conflicts with the Constitution.....	20
B. The Oregon Supreme Court erred in refusing to give Judge Day’s religious objections “full and fair consideration”	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013)</i>	17
<i>Brown v. Polk Cty., 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....</i>	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)</i>	10, 11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber, 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)</i>	2
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)</i>	9
<i>Haring v. Blumenthal, 471 F. Supp. 1172 (D.D.C. 1979)</i>	20, 21, 22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)</i>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Myrick v. Warren</i> , EEOC Charge No. 430-2015-01202 (Mar. 8, 2017).....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	12
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	25
<i>Slater v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2010)	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	25
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	20
Or. Const. art. XV, § 5a	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 106.010.....	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 106.120.....	3, 10
Or. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 3.3(B).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Colin Hoch, <i>A Man for All Seasons: The Martyrdom of Sir Thomas More</i> , STEPHEN F. AUSTIN STATE UNIVERSITY (Aug. 2009)	22
Kate Mason Rowland, <i>The Life of Charles Carroll of Carrollton, 1737-1832, With His Correspondence and Public Papers</i> (New York: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1898).....	22
Mark Zimmerman, <i>Relics of St. Thomas More invite pols to examination of conscience</i> , CRUX (Sep. 18, 2016)	22
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>The Propriety of a Judge’s Failure to Recuse When Being Considered for Another Position</i> , 19 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS (2006).....	10, 16
